Under IFRS 16, the Group applied the practical expedient to grandfather the definition of a lease
on transition. This means that:

   all contracts entered into before 1 September 2019 that were not identified as leases in

accordance with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 were not reassessed. Therefore, the definition of lease
under IFRS 16 has been applied only to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1
September 2019;

   any leases with unexpired lease term on initial application date of less than 12 months or any
leases relating to low value items (USD 5,000 or less), then the Group elected to use the
short-term lease exemption; and

   the initial direct costs arising from the measurement of right-of-use asset at the date of initial
application were excluded.

Based on an analysis of the Group s finance leases as at 31 August 2019 on the basis of the facts
and circumstances that existed at that date, management s assessment is that there was the
following impact on the Group s consolidated financial statements as at 1 September 2019:

As reported

at 31 August
2019

Adjustments
due to adoption

of IFRS 16

Adjusted opening
balances as at 1
September 2019

Consolidated statement
of financial position:

Right-of-use assets (1) - 66,989,490 66,989,490
Lease liabilities (2) 870,268 17,170,450 18,040,718
Capital contribution (1) 254,759,206 15,259,040 270,018,246
Due from related parties 16,281,278 (34,560,000) (18,278,722)

(1) The Group  right-of-use assets, which comprises of land, school and university

premises and staff accommodation, were measured at an amount equal to the lease
liabilities. The Group recognised right-of-use asset at market rate against lease obtained
at subsidised rate from controlling shareholder and the difference between present value
of market rate and actual rate was recognised as capital contribution. There was no
adjustment to the retained earnings as at 1 September 2019.

(2) The lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the future lease payments on

adoption of IFRS 16. When measuring lease liabilities, the Group discounted lease